SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION 21-0271

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CC07-21 WITH CASCAIDA CONSULTING GROUP, LLC FOR RAINSCAPING CAMPAIGN AND PROGRAM EVALUATION

WHEREAS, Stormwater runoff is a major source of toxic pollution to Puget Sound and the waterways that drain into it, and

WHEREAS, reducing stormwater runoff is a key strategy in the Puget Sound Partnership's Puget Sound Action Agenda, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Surface Water Management Division wishes to launch RainScaping, a stormwater reduction behavior change campaign, to provide guidance to Snohomish County residents who are willing to implement easy and cost efficient runoff solutions, and

WHEREAS, Cascadia Consulting Group, LLC, LLC was one of two firms responding to RFP-013-21SB and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices, and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of this Agreement will allow Conservation and Natural Resources to utilize Cascadia Consulting Group, LLC for RainScaping Campaign and Program Evaluation services,

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Professional Services Agreement CC07-21 with Cascadia Consulting Group, LLC, for the amount of \$245,052.25, and further authorizes the Director of Conservation and Natural Resources or designee to approve amendments up to \$24,505 provided that sufficient appropriation authority exists, for a total amount not to exceed \$269,557.24.

PASSED this 25th day of August, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Taphanie Whight
Chairperson

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council